
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Dcpart~tnt of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCUHC1IC BEVERAGE CON1ROL 
1060 Brocd Gtreet Newark 2) No J~ 

... ~y"", ~,~·:w;~~ 

BULLETIN 835 MAHCH 7, 1949. 

ITEM 

l., APPEL.LATE DECISIONS - CHHOMIAK v. CLIFTON. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS {Jersey City) - ILLICIT L!QUOR -
LICENSE SUSPENDED .FOH 15 T)p.),Y S, JJE[-3~~ 5 FOE PLEA .. 

3.. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDH.JG.S ·(N0·war·.~·:) - CLUB J_JICENSE - FALSE A.NSWEHS 
IN LICENSE APPLICATION ..... AI:OlNG fa,ND ABETTING NON-LICENSKE TO 
EXERCISE THE RIGE'l1S .!:.ND PHIVILEGEE: OF THE J.JICENSE - PURCHASE 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER.AGES BY ONE HETAILEH FROM ANOTHER hET.l.ILER. 

CP.1.NCELLATION PHOCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSEE DID NOT HJWE 
EXCLUSIVE CON1I1INUOOS rossg$SION OF CJ_JUB (}U.f~RTEHS FOR THREE 
YEARS PRIOR TO APPLICA~IDN FOR LICENSE - LICENSE CANCELLED. 

'.DnRLI ATE D~1CI 0 IO'N° BP'L· "ri"''ll""' Y\1':'111· c··'tfjl'.]1~·ic,cEN ro ]l.L L LJ .J ~ ti_; - 0 £ I.) - .di Alh,tt .LJ 1;!.1 ~ " l l. l:!H.) .._, v • ' 

ATLANTIC CITY" 

5~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - FAILURE TO KEEP LICENSED, 
PREMISES CLOSED IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

6v APPELLATE DECISIONS - ENGLANDER AND ESSEX COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR 
STOBES ASSN. v o OH1H~GE AND GELL EH 1tND HOSENTHAL,, 

7 <> . DISCIPLil\JAHY PROCEEDINGS (PaL1wra) - TRAl'JSPORTJ~ .. ·TION 'oF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF GTATE REGULATIONS NO. 17 
REQUIRING INVOICE OR ~f NIFEST COVERING SHIPMENT - AGGRAVATED 
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR.15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Bridgewater) - PERMITTING LEWbNESS 
AND Iill~ORAL PCTIVITIES ON LICFNSFD PREMISES - RENTING ROOMS 
FOR IMMORAL PUHPO~~ES -· CJNDUCTIIW IICE~N1SED PHEl\IIISES IN SUCH A 
MANNER AS TO BECO~E A NUISANCE· - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE 
OF 1'ERlVL 

9~ ·ACTIVITY REPORT FOR FEBRUARY 1949~ 

lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING2 (Lakewood) SALES TO MINORS 
AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTtNCES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS, LEbS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

11 o ST!~ TJi: LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

New Jersey State libraff)? 

·t· ._. 
·? 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Departm&nt of Law and Public Safety. 

DIVISION OF ALCOW.JLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Stree·t Newark 2 ~ i'L Jo 

BULLETIN 835 ::li.riCH. 7, 1949 .. 

lo AP~ELLATE DECISIONS ,CHROMIAK v o CLIFTON o 

STEPHEN CHROMIAK, JR" an.d· 
ELIZABETH CHROMIAK, 

Appellants, · 

v .. 

MUNICIPAL.COUNCIL OF THE UfTY 
OF CLIFTON, 

Respondent .. 

ON-APPEAL 
8()NC,;LUSIONS AND OR~ER 

John Do Vasilyk, ·Esqo, Attorney for Appellantso 
John G., Dluhy, Esqo, Attorney for Respo:ndento 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This· is an appeal from respondent 9 s .refusal, on December 21, 
1948j to transfer appellants 9 plenary retail distribution license 
from 42 Getty Avenue to 151 Lakeview Avenue, Cliftono 

Respondent denied the application to transfer upon the grounds, 
!!lt~r_ §)i§.., vwthat there are sufficient plenary retail distribution 
and consumption licensed premise·s in the vicinity of the proposed 
location to serve the needs of the c8mmunityo" The Mayor and fout 
members of the Council voted against the transfer of the license, 
and the other two Councilmen, _although present at the meeting, did 
not vote in the mattero 

Stephen Chromiak, Jrc, an appellant in the instant case, 
testified that the distance bet1"reen his present premises and the 
proposed premises on Lakeview 1 Avenue is approximately eleven city 
blocks. Said appellant and Gabriel C~ Vasilyk, a real estate 
operator produced as ~ witness for ~ppellants, testified that 
there are located at present wi thi·n a distance of one mile on 
Lakeview Avenue nine plenary retail consumption licensees and 
five plenary retail distribution licenseesQ 

Mayor Walter Fe Nutt testified that he voted ag<?-inst the 
transfer to the Lakeview Avenue site because he was of the opinion 
that there was a sufficient number of liquor establishments in 
that particular section of the communityo 

A petition containing the signatures of 105 persons iri the 
community protesting the transfer of the license i'n question was 
filed with the respondent issuing authorityo 

The transfer of a liquor license to other persons or premises, 
or both, is not an inherent or automatic righto- The issuing author­
ity may grant or deny a transfer in the exercise of reasonable dis­
cretiono If denied on a reasonable grounds such action·will be 

O~ffirmed" [§.f§)ak ~§.Y£Q.g~, Bulletin 95, Item 5 ~ g_r_~t_g.2,._l;_td a _Y._:_ 
--!:'..~~~, Bulletin 251~ Item 4o 

. The testimony offered on behalf of appellants indicates that 
within one mile on Lakeview Avenue there are fourteen liquor 
licensees .9 all of whom have the pri "rilege of selling alcoholic 
beverages in original containers for off-premises consumptiono 
Despite the fact that Lakeview Avenue is a main business streetj 
the number of licenses that shall be. outstanding in such a neighbor­
hood is primarily to be determirted by the local issuing author~tyo 
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Cfo Schuler Vo Roselle Park, Bulletin 509~. It~m 3-o I am satisfied 
from the evid.e"nc~t}iat -theaction· of respondent c.annot be said to 
have been either arbi tr.ary or ·unrec;.son.able o · · 

Under the circumstances, respondantYs refusal to grant·~P~··· 
pellants 9 application to trans.fer to. premises on Lakeview 'A\i'enue· 
is affirmedo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st da_y o~ Fe?l:U:apy,:_1949j · 

ORDERED that the action of respondent i~ affitm~d arid tha~ 
the appeal herein·. be. and the Sa:iJ1$ is hGreby dismissed o 

~' . . . 

ER\r~rIN Bo HOCK· 
Directoro 

2o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILiICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE' SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PI£Ao 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· 

JOHN VENEZIA:. 
T/a VENEZIA 9 S TAVERN, 
1045 West Side .. Avenue·,. 
Jersey.City 6>.No Jo •. · 

Holder of Plenary Retai1 Consump- -_) 
tion License C-S7, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City ) 

_of Jer~ey Cityo . . 
- - .- - - - ..:.. . - ' - - - - _.. - - - . - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER. 

John Venezia, Defe~dant-licensee, Pro ~ea· 
Edward F_q Ambrose, Esqo,· Appearing fbr Division of Alcoholic 

Bev~rage _Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant. has pleaded non v~lt to: a ch~tge alleging that .he 
possessed an illicit alcoholic be·v--e-rage, ii.ame·ly, one 4/5 quart 
bot tie labeled ncanadian Club· Ble.nded Canadian VV0isky·;_~, the con­
tents of which 11'.J$re not genuine ~s .labeled, iq violation. of R.,, So 
13 "·1- ro· .. ..- " ) a 

On January 24, 1949 9 _an ·inspector employed by the Alcohoi Tax 
Unit, I~ternal Revenue Service,-Treasury Department] examined 
twenty-three bottles of alcoholic beyerages 6n defendantfs :premises 
and sei z·ed :the bottle mer1tioned in· the charge when it appeared to 
be not genuine as labeled o Subsequent ariaJys.i.s by .a. Fed-eral 
chemist disclosed that the contents of the· seized bottle were 
·substantially lower in acids and higher in solids:than t~e con­
tent's o:f, a g·e·nuine sarilpl·e of the same· produ.ct ~ . ,Del.e.ri.d.a~t- ·denies 
that he ·tampere·d with the _content·s of the seized .. bott.le- .and alleges 
that the bottle was partially refilled with another· whiskey by one 
of his employeeso Nevertheless, a licensee i~ respopsible for any 
nrefills'i' found· in his. sto_'ck of liquor ... ~ · · · · · · · 

Defendant has "no prior record o - · I ·shall sus-pend . defendant? s 
license for ·the. minimum period of fifteen dayp, °less five for the 
plea, leaving a net suspension of ten day~~ Be~·Bulle~in ~29, 
Item 5o 

_Accordingly,· it i~J- oh this 21st day of F~br~ary, 1949, 

ORDERED that plenary retail c9nsu111ption '.license C·-87, issued 
by the Board of ·commissioners of the City of. Jersey ·City _to- John 
Venezia!' t/a Ve·nezia-~s Tavern,· for premises 1045 v~·est Side Avenue, 
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Jersey. City~'be and;·th~ safu~ i~ hereby s~~p~nded fo~ ten (10) ~ays, 
commencing·.at 2:;a,,m., ·Fcbruary·28,· '1949, and terminating at 2 aomc 
March 10, 1949 ~ t · · · · 

EWf'lIN B" HOCK 
· Direc·tor o 

DISCIPLINARY: PROCEEDirms- -·· CLUJ3.:. l,ICEHSE. - FALSE ANSWERS IN 
LICENSE APPLICATION - ltTDltJ(} AND. AEE·TTII'JG NON-LICENSEE TO 
EXEfrCISE THE.· RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF· THE LICENSE - PURCHASE 
OF ALCOHOLIC. BEVEftA.GES BY. or~r~· RCJT,AILJ:GR' FROM ANOTHER RETAILER: 0 

. I. 

CANCE':EiLATrmr PROCEEDINQ:S -~ (!L~U:B :T~IGJTii\I:S~WK DID NOT' HAVE EXCLUSIVE 
·CONTINUOUS ·POSSESSION OF:· C!.iVB· .Q'tf:it-RTE~~~-. FOR THREE YEARS PRIOR TO 

. APPLl!CATION. FOR LICENS~'. A .. ~.J;(ffE:l~1.SE. ~·A~J.CM~LLED,, . · · 

In the .:Matter: ·of. Discipli.n.a·ry 
'Proceedings against· 

DUNBAR AID &·SOCIAL ·cLqB~ 
52-.· West. ·Street j .. •. 

N<$,Wa~k "3; . N«,· J., 

.) '.. 

Holder of Club License CB-64, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoh9lic ). 
Beverage Ccint~ol nf the Gity'?f New~rk~ 
- - - - - ~ -·~·~ ;_ - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Parnell and Krueger, Esqs ., ? by Reginald Parnell, Esq,,; At.torneys · 
· · · ·.. , · · · for Defe.ndant-licensee·., · 

it1Tilliam Fo .Woo·ct, E.sq.,, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
·· Be,ver~~e Cori.~rol., 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. . 

: .. Defendant .. pleaded not' .-guil t'y to· charges alleging f;alsification 
.of its application for license by (1) denying that any persons other 
than· itself ·were interested in its license and lice.nsed busi'ne ss, 
and ... ( 2 )· denying. that it inte~ded ·to permit retention .o_f all profi.ts 
from the: "lic:ens.ed business 'by· .. r»ersons other than its elf> in viola·-

. ti .. on. -of R~' ·S:. 33 ~1~25j and .(J ). that it ·aided· and abetted three 
individua~~ .. !9 ex~~cis~: the' right~ ~rid privile~es of· its license, 
in v~9.+at:..io.,n .. of RI) So· 33 <JJ-.52· ~ " Defendant pleaded guilty to a 
fourth cha'rge. alleging thp.t ·it purchased. alcoholic .beverages from 
~ retail.lic~nsee for·r~sal~~ i~ ~iolation of Rule.15 of State 
Regulations Noo 20, 

,Deienda~t· was .also. :required to sho111; cause why its License 
should·-bot be cancelled because of its improvident issuance in vio­
lation cf tule 4 of" .State Regulations No' o - 7. since· it 'i~.rcked requi­
site .. ex.qlusive continuo"Lm· .posse·ssio·~1 of a clubhous·e or·· club quart­
ers fo1'l three ye.ars coiitii1uously immediately. prior to s'itbmission of' 
it~· application for licensee D~fendant oppos~d the rule· to.show 
cause a . . 

The defendant club was incorporated in 1931 under the p~o­
visions of "An Act to incoroorate associations not for pecuniary 
profi ti? as then in effect o .... 

Apvarently frdm the time 6f its origin until some time in 
1948, aQ will hereafter appear, the Dunbar Aid & Social Club never 
had exc~usive continuous possessiori of a clubhouse.or club ~uarters, 
sub-lea~ing rooms in which to hold their rather irregular meetings 
and social eventso . From 1943 and until early in 1948 these meet- ' 
ings wei~e held at 13·9 Baldwin Street under an informal ·agreement 
pursu,ant to which the defendant club had the use of a meeting room 
or hall only for its meetings and its social eveJ1ts not oftener 
than one night each weeko . On 9tber nights and in the daytime the 
rooms were used by the North J6rsey· Non-Partisan Leagueo 
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On or about February 21,. 194$, £he· defend~~t ~QteF~d 1 in~o ~ 
· 1e·c.-se ·with the .International Hod Carri.Eirs ~- ··Bi.tildirig · & ;9omrn:on. ·,: .· ·:: ... · ·· 
Laborers Union of America-" Local .699.9 whereby it· leased ·pr.~ernim3s; · 
de scribe cl in the 1 ease 2 s ···:Store pre mi. s es , former 1 y used as ·.a. 
Tavern.9 togethe.r .with the two cloak rooms in said premises and 
the storage room in the cellar, ~ogether with the privilege to 
use the fixtures and chattels presently in said __ premises l_oc,q.~ed 
at No o 52 }J"E,;st Stree·t, in the' C"i.ty of· Nev-iark, ;E_ss-ex C_ourity·, ·-,;New .. 

·Jersey 9 n for a. period of. th.ree months at·. -'a tote~l ·_·reri·yar of. -~~JOO.o_·, 
Said leise contains an option· to ektend the le~$~ £0~ ~ peiiod-~f 

. . .. ,!!, . . . ' . . 

three year_s at the· annual. rent·al .of .-iffi15qo" ~ ·payable in·, ec1ual month-
ly. installments· in advance" The leased premise~ .. consist oY .a bar­
room about is· x 21+' a small back roon1 and . cl"'.:)ak:: .and· toilet ro.oms ~ 
and furnished .·with a bar<J. · foui'"' tables ai1d' sixt:een._ cb.airs; .. OQ.yiously 
not a clu~bro ·m 9 but a barToom,, · .The club nie.et::ii1gs,9 ·-if :and v~hen held, 
are conducted in a larg2 hall in the rear of th~. licensed premises 
leased especially.for ~ach meetinga The -recofds, particularly the 
minutes of the meetings of the club .9 do not in ai1y re"sp2.ct 'warrant. 
the belief that they really: represent ~1at took._place at_ the_ meet­
ings o They. appar.ently were prepared for the purposes o·f .the 8.J~-
·plication here.in by a persori who never heard of th0 ~lub muGh 
before 1948, and some' of the minutes 9 dated 19L~6 a:nd· 1947 p \.~/ere 
purportedly signed by a sect'etary who did not take office unt~l 
194a~ · · · 

In march 19413, Julius Mo by,. _John- Bninson and L~mmie· Sanclers·,, 
respectively alleged pr~sident, sec~etary and treasurer of the· 
club, advanced between ~2,000Q and $3~0000 tb rent"arid furnish 
the ·11quarters", secure· the license, a~d stock the bar, _in C<?n-, 
sideration of ·which the club allegedly gave Me by 9 Brun.son and 
Sanders the· privilege of .operating the bar and ret~ining the 
profits the re from un t ii the .,., indebtedness 'i; was paid a 

From all of the foregoing, it is clear that the defendant 
is ·guilty on all charges., ·In· yie·w of ·the ·order ent.er_ed _here-in.~ 
no suspension.will be imposed1 

_Fur.ther, it is cl·ear- that the. requisite 'e.xclus.ive contiquous 
possession of a clubhouse.or: ~lub quaite~s, fo~ ai.Ieast ·thre~ · 
years continuously immediat'ely prior: to submission of the .applica-

. ti on for .license is tot-all"y ... lacking"· Cf., Re Thi:r~t?....~nth_Wars!_ '_ · 
!_tn+ian_Dell]._ocra~.if .. ..:.91.ub_, Bullotin 791.9 Item 3 ~ Q.~ .. §..21f.g,.:.YeI:.§.~.Q. 
~o on to . .!lL Inc ~....Y.:~.J~19 n t ~J:.11_?._.9 Bulletin 4 5 3 , It em 1 J n • B_§ ___ Q.1~.Q_QJ::_:_ Jo ..Y~· 
Bulletin 8f5, Item -S:-- Dunbar Aid & Social Club· is not eli.gible . 
at the present time to hold a iicensea · · -

Accordingly, . it is., on this 2Jrd d€ty of ·Febr .. uary, 1'949..~· -

ORDERED ~hat-Club.License CB~64 for the fiscal year:l94~-49~· 
issued .by the Municipal Board· oT Alcoholic Beverage' Cont-rol _of' 
t_he Ci~y of Newa,rk to·rDunba.r Aid &. Social· Club, f9.r.:p~ern~f!»e·$t"5.2. 
~est Street, Newark; be .and the same is hereby tancell~d, effective 
immediately., 

.ERWIN.Bo·HOCK 
Director.~ 
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4o AP?ELLATE DECISIONS -.BEL~AR DELICATESSEN COo,· INCo' Vo ATLANTIC 
CITYo 

BELMAR DELICATESSEN COo, INCo ), 
T/A SURF BAE & GRILLE, .. 

) 

' J •• 

Appellant,. 

v., 
) ON APPEAL 

CCJNCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

BOARD OF.COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY OF ATLANTIC 'CITY, 

) 

Respondent.~ .) 
----... --.~--· 

William Charlton, Esq.,, Attorney for Appellant> 
Daniel J, Dowling, Esq,,; Attorney fo.r Respondent o, · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

··This appeal is from the respondent Board 9 s ten-day suspension 
of the appellantv~ licerise imposBd (1) for playing music and per­
mitting loud music to be plgyed ~n the licensed- premises afte~ 
1 ~00 IL Mo and permitting entertainment, musical and otherwise j in 
the licensed premises after 2 ~00 A. o Mo.,. .... (on August 1, 1948, and on 
divers days .prior and suq~equent thereto) in violat'ion of an 
Atlantic City Ordinance .77:J 7, adopted June· 22, 1920, aS' amended in 
its section concerning penalties of fine and imprisonment; and (2) 
for allowing, permitting and suffering (on A.ugus_t l, 1948, .and on 
divers days prior and subsequent thereto)· disturbances and ~nnices­
sary noises in and upon the licensed ,premises and allowing, per­
mitting and suf_fering the licensed place of business to be con­
ducted in srich manner as t6 become a nuisance--in violation of 
Rule· 5 of State Regulatioris Nao 200 

Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered staying the 
suspension until further order, in_ accordance with the ~rovisions 
of R~ So 33°1-310 

The Petition of Appeal alleges that the respondent 9 s finding 
of guilt . ~as. contrary to the weight of _the evidence. and: that ·the 
imposed penalty was excessiven Item 7 of the Petition reads~ Ji7o 
The action of r·espondent !i the ·city of Atlantic City, by the im­
position of a penalty of a suspension of ·ten dayi was ~rroneous in 
that upon consider~tion. of the evidence, no s~spension should have 
been imposed, but the complaint dismissed, or in any event, the 
sentence should not.have exceeded one or two days at rnaximumo~• 

The Alcoholic Beverage Law (Revi~ed Statutes, 33~1-Jlh) pro­
vides that a license may be suspended or r~voked for violation of a 
municipal ordinance o ·rrhe City ordinance in questiori:, however, -was 
adopted prior to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act and therefore 
cannot be said'to have been enatted pursuant thereto" It i~ my 
opinion that insofar as.any ·application to alcoholic beverage li­
censes is concerned the.ord~nance b~came a nullity on Decembe~ 6, 
1933, because. of.the comprehensive scheme of control embodied in 
the Contro'l Act o (See· Re __ ~~N~ugpt9_g, Bulletin 64, Item 3 ~ Ro.ch§_ 
y~_Iersey __ QJ ty_, ·40 N" Jo Lo 257-.--Supo Ct., 1878')" Hence, , the ·respond­
ent~ s finding of guilt as to the viola ti on of the 1920 ordinance · 
must be, and is; revers.ed., ·. · 

_ This brings ·us to the respondent Vs finding of guilt under the 
second charge-~for violatiori of Rule 5 of State Regulations Noo 20~ 

At the h~aring on appeal evidence on ·behalf of the respondept 
was adduced as· follows~ 
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The Chief of the City 7 s Fire Department, who lives across the 
strpet from the appellant 9 s premises, test~ .. ficd ~ HBofore August 

·12th there was singiug a.nd v2ry noisy mu3ic at nighti" In UH3 
morning~ peopj_0 wer(:; going to churcl"l s.nd tL.e dours were open and the 
juke bcx was going.,~~ In rcsp0nse to the questiion of how often the 
noise cccurr~d dur~ng the period around August l~ 1~48, the Ohief 
ansvrered ~ 1Most every nignt c ·;; · 

Gne wi tn.2~rn testifh~d that;, he hec..rd 10ud singing--· 71 a wo:nan 9 s 
voic0 if I am not J;'l}stakr-;.nn, anc also 1vmusi.c boxn noi.ses9 emanating 
from the appellant·? s premises on numerous oc·casions around 3 ~JO AJVL, 
and between 5 ~00 a;1d 6 ~o:J Lo\\L 

Another witne3s, who.ovms a hotel across ~he street from the· 
Surf Bar and Grill(3 ·" testified that h0 hea;i.>d music or singing coming 
from the Surf Bar ··'darn :'-1enr every n]_ght ~ H 

One of the Cityis police offic8rs testified that he heard 
· i~piano playing and g:1.rls sj_n~ing and a jukE; bo:;~, ~· all corning from 
the Surf Bar) dearly aw.l J_atG in the morning o Any-r1vhcre from as 
late as five or six o '1'clock in the mor::1ing;c, ~~ 

The followin~ eviden~e, .at ths hearing on appeal, wss presented 
by ~itnesses for the app2llant~ 

A witness who had serviced the appellant 9s· juke box testified 
that he had set the ·volume \···at an a-~1dible level within the building, 
within the barn·, and that 11 i t wasn ~t a disturbing. noi.sea;; but that 
he v1didn "'t test it outside on . Wi-~h respect to ·.his testing of one 
of the amplifi~ers, 21e to stified ~ ~-~~v1~cn I raised it he (the ap.;... · 
pellant? s prlesident) eame over and told me to cut· it do-wn ,. ~(1 

A.witness, who lived in the hotel above the Surf Bar, testi­
fied that, he kept his ro·;)m windoifJs upen but had never been dis­
turbed by noise from the appellantYs pramises~ He testifi~d, 
·rurther, that from the street outside th~ s~rf Bar the noise can 
. be heard uwhe:1 the tr.ansom is open;i 0ut when the · trarrn.qm a.n9: C:.~Jvrs 
are closed you can 9 t hear ~t outsidevv~ and th&t the tr~nsom and · 
door_s are. c°losed in the late ;:_;i.f:cening c 

A tailor,.' who sq s_hop. is lo ce.ted next door to tlrn Surf Bar, 
t.2stified that the mus-ic playing was not loud or ohjectlonable to 
hi.mo · \f'hen asked ~~How would you compare the Surf Bar with other 
places for noise?~", he· l,ep1ied, nwell:1 I don 9 t kriow;; s_o far as I 
have seen and heard ot_her plac~s .9 they keep them very, very fai.r, 
very nice~ According to the other places, they·ke~p them very 
nice o I think so,,· n · 

Another witness, who lived in the hotel above th_e appellant ·9 s 
premi,ses, testified.that th~ nois~ from the Surf Bar was nnothing 
more unusual than any other bar~i ~ that the place was. na-s quiet as 

· any bar could be on 

· A further wit~ess testified, with ~~spect to the .surf B~r, on 
direct-examinc.~.tion ~ 1·1rt '{ s' quiet.er than any of the other places 0 

If it .. wasn 9 t I wouldn ?t even bother to go in o "1 . vvhen aske_d ~ on 
cross-examination '\fl!hether he was a regular customer of· the Surf 
Bar he· :r-·eplied ~ i 1No sir !i not any more thnn any other place.o I 
don 9 t pick. any one pl·ace o 

11 . _, 

T.he night manager of the Surf Ifotel (the o,111iher of· wh:Lch is the 
landlord of the Surf Bar) testified that his office adjoins the. 
door\',vay :(kept open in :the sum;nertime.). between the hotel and -the 
Surf Bar 3 . and that 1~tihere ?s no objectionable noisei~? that n I tc:i.ke 
lon~ distance calls,- add I 9m selling ~ooms, and ~ver~thing all · 
night, and i~ can?t be disturbing very muchosv · · 
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, . . The president and· principal stockholder of the applicant, when 
asked on direc.t-examin~.tion whether he gave any instructions t6, the 
piano player and woman singer with res.pc.ct to. volume !J .r.epl:led,. l?Jl.b­
solutelyo From the first complaint I said 9 W~ 9 ll have to "dut it 
down. lower than T"'-rha.t vire have b1::~e11o v And we tested it across the 
·street on all sides 

9 
on New York l .. venue, on a,11 fo:ur sides, until 

we got it lower 9 until we had it just right that you wouldn 9t henr 
it across the· street.,n When asked "(IJ)id you pl~y. any music a.fter 

. 2 ~ 00 A oMo ?.~•·, he answered ···'!.~Ifo", rrhey are through -at two o 9 cio ck o ~ 
The .entertainment is thro.-ugh.at. two· o ~clock.,i7 ~iJhen asked on cross­
examinat·ion ais:'.l 9 t it true ttat whilG you closed the Nev-J York Avenue 
doo~ and the New York Avenue transom, you left open.the corn$r door 
and transom?~1 , ·he answer~d."il1t WQ.,S:tJ~t ~J;t;::actly lr:d't openo. I couldn 9t 
close one of the transoms.,. l.t wa,s WG(.:rped., or the hinges· were 
bro~en 0 I couldn 9 t clOS'e. t-(¥l:8t: ·OI1e 'tPcH~:SOm in the cen."ter,, 'i? ·when 
asked 1'1Afl9. you say you n~1v,01'"' ·played your juke box after two o ~c-lock~ 
you never had your singe~ ~ingirtg ~fter two d 9 cl9ck, and you never 
had. yo.ur piano or solovr)){ playing after tw:') o. 9 cl"99k.n :ii he replied~. 
"Well!J I changed about fifteen bartenders since I hav~ been there, 
and probably some of th·:;m tbok it on their ovm to- have. a :gue:st 
artist go up there and play a number for Tree.? or ..just becau~e 
they asked 'to plc:.y·~ or probably they put ._the juke ·box .. on.? on ·their 
own accord, because at timc;s I c<.1n 9 t ba there night -and. day on 

I find!J in ihe record before me; a preponderance.of ~h~ 
ev~dence sufficient to establish the faGt of.the .appellant 9 s 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations- no,, 20a (See ·Re Gahr, 
Bulletin 3 77.1 Item 7) o Hence~ - the findinc; of guilt. under-~tT1e­
second ~harge must be,·and is 9 · nffirmedb 

The remaining point is.the.length of the suspension which the 
a9pellant argues is excessi ve·o ~i'The suspension. impoE?_ed in a .. _local 
disc-iplinary ·proceeding rests~ in ·the first instance,· ·W°i thin the 
soun~ discretion of the local issuing_authorityo The. pciwer ~£the 
.Commissioner ·to reduce a suspension on appeal is confined t.o ·tpose 
cas·es· ·where the suspensJon is manifestly u:.-:reo.sone..ble o · Dzieman Vo 

f.§_~eE_.e_on, Bulle-tin 233 ,. Item 10 on (Qanke~-Y~29.9_~ __ 9Ji_J:J§J.:.nc_, J'i:iI:~·-·· 
letin 521~ .Item 6); I do not. find, from t~e r$cord,before :m~, . 
that the ~~n-day suspension, _here appealed, was·manifestly un­
r~asbnable and, therefore, I shall not reduce that. penalty, despite 
my reversal of the respondent Vs finding of guilt on.the first 
ch~rge c In Rit~§..~_y..:!_ Nq_£!'._h __ B~£_ge!._~ .(Cases Nos;, 1 and. !2) ,· Bul~etin 
540, Item 2 ~ _ and !lpil'].e __ Vill9g_e .. Tay§_fn-2-~-1~.Q .. :..L..Y..~_Jfownr~_, Bulletin 
629, It~m · 3 1 -. municipally imposGd revocations were ·modified. on 

.appeal upoR a rev~rsal of the municipality's fiqding of.guilt cin 
one .. of the charges" There Ji however, the. unsupported .c.h.arge ·in­
volved alleged acts.different from those in connectioti···~ith the 
remaining charge or charges whereas in the instant app~al· the 
charges, though multiple, were brought and based upon the same 
acts or occurrenceso . 

. . I _.have .bE?en advised in writing by ·the respondent.? s Inspector, 
in the Department of Revenu~ and Finance, that thB appellant 9 s 
license certificate was picked up by one bf the CityYs ·inve-s.tiga­
tors at midnight, September ·1othj and returned at 2~00 P~Ma; 
Sept~~ber 13th, -and that during this time th~ lidensed ·pre6ises 
were closed" 

fl d. ' i· t . t 1 • r- d·~ h j f F b 191 9 . Accor .ing.l..y, is, on nis t:::o c aay o e ruary, + ~ 

ORDERED that the above appeal ~e ~nd the .same is here~y 
dismiss~d 0 ~~nd it is further 

ORDERED that the balance of the. ten-day suspension by the 
·respondent. of the appellant ·1 s plenar.y retail consunrntion license 
C-235 for premises at 54 ·south NeV>.r York "'\v;enue and fLWo coro New 
York and Pacific Avenues:i which suspension was held in abeyance. 
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pending dispo$ition of the instant appeal, ·be· and the·s~me is 
hereby restored.; to commence at 7:00 A.M., r.iiondc:ey March 7, 19·49, 
and termihate at 5:00 P.M., Monday, March 14, 1949~ 

ERV/IN B.. HOCK 
Director. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILORE TO KEEP LICE-NSED PREMISES 
CLOSED IN VIOLP.TION OF LOCAL ORDINAN.CE -· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
l ~ DYS' LEc 0 5·~or PLE o A · , · 0 1:) .r rt · . A. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings 3gainst · 

EUGENE.F~ JACKSON 
263 Ogden Street 
NewarK 4, N. J •. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Pl.enary R(;tail Con$Urf1.ption 
Lic~nse C-46~ issued by ·the Muni~ipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Be~erage Cbntrol 

) of the City.of Ne~arK. 

Eugene F. Jackson; Defendant-licensee, Pro Se·. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER 

Edw2.rd F •. AlYibt·ose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic -
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge c:lle5ing that, on­
Frida.y:, i\Jiay 21, 1048, he failed to .Keep his ltccnsed pre.i.nises. 
closed betvYe,::;n 2: 00 ·a .m. and 7 :'00 rL m., in violc~ ti-on of a locEl 
ordina.nce. · . 

The file in the inst&nt c2se discloses that after 2:00.a.m. 
on the morning of M&y 21, 1848, the defenaant permitted sev~ral. 
patrons to remain·on the lictns~d premises. 

Section 3 of the municipal regul2tion in ·ques~ion ptohibits 
lict:nsed premises from being open on vvedcd~:.y s curing the l1ours of 
2:00 2 .m. ·2.nd 7:00 a.m. · 

. ' 

· Defendant h~?.s no ·previous 2.djudic:: ted rE~cord. I shall,. there­
fore, s u·s pend his li c (.~n~: e - for a period of fifteen de: y s • Cf. Re 
Pelumbo, Bulletin 758, Item 4. Five days vdll be r.ernitted for the 
~lea e6tere4 herein, le~vin~ a nEt suspension or· ten d2ys. 

_., 

Accordingly, it ·is, on this 1st day of M~rch, 1849; 

ORDERED ·that Plenc..ry hetail Consumption Licen.se C-46, issued 
by the. Municipal Boi1rd of A.lcoholic Bever2.ge· Control of the City of 
New&r~ to Eugene Fo JEcAson, for premises ~63 Otden Street; NewFrk, 
be a.nd"the Sa.me-is hersby suspended for a pE:riod of ten"(lO) d.;~::ys, 
corllinsncing at 2:00 a~m. ·hlL.n·cn 7, L.::4;), c<nd t::.::rmin;:·ting Ett 2:00 a.m., 
March 1.7, l'.249. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Direc.tor .. 



BULLETIN 835 PAGE .;9 

6.· APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ ENGLANnEm' AND 'ESSEX COUNTY RETAIL .. LJCJ~PR 
STORES ASSN.·. v"' ORANGE AND GELLER AND R.OSENTHAL .' 

. JULIA ENGLANDER ·and ESSEX COUN'.IY 
RETAI~ L1QUOR STORES. ASSOCIATION, 

.· j\ppel.lants, 

v. 

) 

)° 

)' 

). 
MUNICIPAL· BOARD OF. ALCOHOL'IC ·BEVER- .. 
AGE CO'NTROL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE, ) 
and MARVIN W. GELLEH AND HAHRY 
ROSENTHAL, ). 

R~spondents. ) 

. ON APPEP .. L. 
CONCLUSIONS. AND OR~ER . 

San~Uel Pole shuck, Esq.", qfnd Gerald '11. Foley,. Esq., Attorneys for .. 
Appellants" · 

Edmond J. Dwyer, Esq., Attorney.for Respondent :i:v.runicipaJ_ Board .. 
Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Ma~v1h Wo Geller· and Harry 

· · Rosenthal. 

BY THE· DIRECTOF·t°: 

Appellants appeal from the action of re.spondent lVIu:qici'pal 
Board in "extending to. the respond.ent·s Marvin W •. Gell.er and Harry 
Rosenthal permission· to operate a package depaftment in a·place 
other th~n the publi~ barroom, coritrary to th~· provisions of 
Ch9-p.ter 98 of the Laws of the St0 te of New J·ersey, o·f 194~" o. · .. 

"• 0 '• r ' •" 

On March :L2, 1948, respondents Geller· anq R~senthal ::obtained.· 
from. respondent Municip.a.l. Board a transfer of ·a p2e.nary · r~ta-i·l con­
swnpti9n license which· had been issw~d for premises 404~406 Main 
Street, Orange.: .. At that time· the.·premises consisted·· of _two ·Stores, 
with an open archway between the st.ores in the: rear thereof," ··so 
that the entire premises constituted .a single place of business. . 
The store irnowri ·as 404 was and.is· the :public· ba.r.room of the 
licensed pre~ises, w~th·a separate entrance from Main Str~~t. · The 
store known· as 406 Main ·street, which apparently was use¢i at one 
time as a·restaurant in connecticin ~ith the licensed busi~ess, has 
a separate· entrance .. from Main StreeL When 'Geller· and· Rosenthal 
took over the license they did not .conduct a:ny restaurant business, 
and it seems to l)e clear from the. testimony thc:.t, shortly thet·e­
after' they planned to op~n a. ·pac.h:age goods departm~nt i.n .the por-
tion of their licensed premises ln10~-m _'as 406 Main· Str~et.. · 

Edward A. Morrison, Buildlng Inspector of the City . of .·or arige, 
testified that on March 30, 1J48, ~ building permit was _issued t6 
G~ller and Rosenthal for ari alteration to the.store frcint ~t '406 
Main Stre«~t. The Inspector· testified that. the alte1"'.·atiort. was· coITi­
menced about April 8. · NiGholas Sa.·riatote~' a carpenter; ·testifie_d · 
tha~ h~ was employed by· the .licensees to·do all .tte int~rior ·alter­
ati'o~s, ·and that he started the job early in April. Be st.Opp.ed 
wo·rxing there about April 15, ·and then began to. ma.h~e~ at his ·own· 

·place of business,- shelves that were to· h9ld the liquor. ·i:this 
witness testified that on April 15, 1848, ·he removed, e.n old re­
friger·ator and ·a counter. from 404 to 4~06 Main Street.. The evidence 
given ·by the vYi tnesses for. appellant indict.! tes ·that a riew window · · 
was .·actually installed at. 406 Main Street on May 24, 1948.. It thus 
s~eerrts apparent to me that, while a ·complete -package· goods department 
had not been se.t -up prior to May 28, 1948, respondents ·Geller and 
Roserithal~ _prior to s2id date,·had actually undertaKen a~teration · 
of the licensed premises~ intending and maKing provision thereon 
for the so.1e of alcoholic. beverages ih original containers -for off­
premises consumption from a portion of the premises other than the 

·public barroom.,' Subs.equently they fully complefed the alteration, 
stocked the shel ve-s, and opened the separo te pe ckage goods· depart­
ment on June 11, 19480 
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It a·ppears "froril · tl1~ evidence· that on June 4~ '.1D4S.; .:: app.eJlant:· 
Juli~ Englander, filed·a written objectibn with ~~s~ondent Munici­
pal Board to any change in the method of opera~~_ion, of the:· lic~psed 
premises at 404-406 Main Street. ·As. a result,· 'a· lengthy: hearirig :_on 
said objections was held by said Municipal Board 011 June· 3o~· at 
which all parties were given an opportunity to be heard, and there­
after the license held by respondents"Geller and Hosenthal was 
renewed for the present fiscal year nw'i.th broad pacir.age privilegesn .. 
Appell.ant.sin effect contend that the license should.have been re­
newed without the broad pacla~e ·privileges and, hence, that t4~ 
sales of alcoholic beverages in original containers for 6ff~ 
premises consumption should hereafter. be restricted solely to the· 
public barroom., · · ·· · · 

Appellants contend that the action of the Municipe:1.l Board was 
improper beca11se respondents G~3ller and Hosenth~.l we.re not oper.ati!:1g 
a separate "package goodsrr department prior· to.May 28, 1948:;>··.·.B:ut. 
Chapter 98 of the. Laws of 1948 contains· no ·s~ch ~equiremerit. That· 
Act do0s provide that~ I • · . ,, . 

THHH!r-where, prior to the effective date· ·or this act, 
alcoholic. beverages in origin.s.l containers for off­
premises consumption were sold and displc.yf;d for sale. 
by the holder Of SUCh license-*~H~upon a portion Of the 
licensed premises other than the public barroom, such 
sal.e and display ·shal1 · be .. per111i ttE?d as· heretofore a~1d 

. notwithstanding renewa.l -~~~Hf of "f;;he license· -~HH~ j . S~b~ _'. . 
jec.t to Tules . and regulations· to . be . proirnilga.t.E:c1 by the 
commissioner.·n. · · 

On behalf of respondents, evidence was introduced thatj prior 
to May 28, 1948; bottles of ·beer and whis1-cey were displ.s.yed.:in the 

·refrigerator. and :.counter vVl~ich had been rn.ov.ed from ~W4 to 406, and . 
also in the windo~·_df 406 Main _Str~et; and that, prior to s~id date, 
sales of bottled· go-ods ~or off .....:premises consumption were macle in 
the portion of the premises Known ci.s Ll06 Ma.in $trer~-to 

R_ules 1 through. 4 of State' Regulations No .. 3_2· set ·'.forth re-
. quirernents regarding a retail consmp.p.tion licE:mse'e' s request for 
the· broad pac1rnge -pri v_ilE:ge under P., L.i- 1;48, co 88, c:rnd the pro­
cedur,es c6ncerning such request. and. the- granting. thereof by :·the 
iss·uing authority,; :The record· in this. e.ppeai shows. ~that· these re­
quirements and· proced'ures irverci du~y· complied with in the· instant 
c-ase .. , 

From the full i·ecord. before ·me, I find that the action of 
respondent Board was not contrary to. the statute or t~1e ~sgulations 
promulgated there-µndei"., . .. . r . 

. . Appellant~ 'al?6· 2ll~g~ that-~espo~dent B6a~d1$. action, .appealed 
from, serves no public· convenisnce- and ne¢essi ty ·and· is: not'. in the 
public interest.~ The point is not pertinEmt.. 'Th0 ·1~9le question 
herB is whether the g~anting of the br6ad pa6kage·p~iyil~ge to the 
respondent· 11censees"vv2.s proper Within the pro\dsioi1s of P.'.L.,: 1948, 
Co 98, and the·applici~ble r~gulations. · Prior to the .eff0ctive date 
of that A.ct ·and the promulgation of Regul2~tio11s l\Jo~ .. 3~, retail -con­
sumption licens.e-es were pt)I'l~1itted to ·arrange. the lic-eJ}sed ,premises 
as they saw fit :arid 'to sell alcoholic beverage:s ·in or:igina:l .r::ontain-

. ers for ;off-premis·es cotis"umpti·on. from~ any part o'f tpe ·lic.ensed prem-
1ses o (See Re 1e·e-J Bulletin 232, .It,am 8, and Bu)J.:e-~in It.ems. cited 
t:1.erein; South Jersey R~tai_1__Lt_g_uor 'De2.lers Assn. v., pul'.'ne.t:t,: .125 
ILJ.,L,. 105 .. ) And·, "as heretnaboye pointed ou~, P.La ;1G:48, ,c;. ~8, 
provides that-where, prior to May 28, 1~48, ·a1coh9lic bever~geB in· 
original containers· for or:r-premises consum~.t.ion .wo.:..e ... so.ld and dis­
played for sale· by ·the licen~ee upon a portion of the licensed .. · 
premises other· than the public ba.rroorn, ~mch se,le. 2nd,. displs:y iShE~ll, 
subject to rules:· and r•Jgula-tions'j "bs· psrmi t·ted ~s her~tofore"., 
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. For· the reasons a.fores aid., . the act~~n of respondent Board is 
· .affirmed, 

Accordingly i it is, on this 2nd day of· March., 19Ll9, 

ORDERED that the tction.of respondent Municipal Bo~rd be and 
the same is heTeby· affirmed,· .a11d the appeal herej~n be and· the same' 
is hereby dismissed~ 

,.. 

ER'W~N B .. HOCK 
Director.; 

7. DISCIPLINARY 'PBOCEEDINGB -- ~~R.ANSPOR1:rA'TION OF. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
IN VIOLATION OF' ROLE 3 ·OF STAT1E HEGULATIONS NO ... 17 REQUIRING 
INVOICE OR lv1.ANIFEST COVEHING SHIPlvl'IUN1r ·...:. AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTJ':NCES 
LICENSE SUSPE~DED·FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 ·FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

LEO C .. MEISLER 
T/a FAMILY LIQUOR STORE 
523 w. Broad Street 
Palmyra, .No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Reta~l Dist~ibution 
License D-1, issued by tha Mayor-and 
Boro·ugh Council of the Bor.ougb, .of:, .. 
Palmyra,. .... . _ . 

\ 
) 

\ 
) 

- - - - - - - - - -1 ~ ~· - - - - - - - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

, I \ _, 

Le.o C .. Meisler, Dc-::fendant-licensee, P~co Se,, 
1 

Edward FR Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing~for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant h8:'s .... ·61eaded.:non ·~i.il·t· to cha.r 0 e alleging that he 
. .1: ----· -.---·~d.. . b 

violated Rule 3· of St~te Regulation$ Nor .17o 

·Defendar1tJ on Decmnber 21, 19,18, through his 2.gents and 
servants, transportedj :with intent to deli v·sr to a con.sumer, a 
quantity of a.lcoholi.c beveragr:-;s.· in h;Ls. J:icensed vehicle beari:qg 
transportation insigniaD However 3 the drivBr.of said vehicle did 
not have in his possession any in~oice or manifest covering s~id 
shipm~nt, as required· by. the provisions o·f H-Ule 3 of St2 te Regula­
tions No.; 170 

It appea~s that'defendant.1~ ~iolation was deliberate. It was 
.occasioned by an· att'em.pt to· .sell and. 0.eli ver a substantial quantity 
of· liquor· (some 10·2 4/5 quart bottJ.es of 2s.s.o:cted whisli:eys) i-n a 
neighbori.ng'' ·stat·e" ·appa:-cently contrary to the laws'_ of ·that ·s·tateo 
Jt further appears that the New J1~rsey· state tr2.nsportation in~ 
signia affixed to h5 . .s .automobile vva.s caref'!Jlly ·covered upon enter­
ing the neighboring sta te.11 apparsntly tG ·avoi.d. draw1ng s. ttention 
to the illegal transportationo · · 

The ·ci~cwust~nces surrounding the commi~sion of the inst~nt 
vi6lation constitute· aggravation~ Considering thit.defendant.has 
no previous · adjuc:H·ea ted· recor·d, I · s.k:~.l.~ suspenc1 the license for 
fifteen days. Hemi tting fj_.ve days of said· ·su;spt;;nsion be.cc:~use of 
the plea will leave a net suspension of ten daise · 

Acdordingly~ it is) ori this. 2nd dsy of Marc~, ·1849, .. 

ORDERED that.Plenary Retail Diotributio~.License D-1, issued 
by· the Mayor and Borough Council of trw. Bo:eo-µ.gh .of Palmyra to Leo 
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c .. Meisler, t/a Family I1iq:uor··· St~r;e, ·523 w. Broa .. d Street, Palmyr·a; 
be and the sc:.me is hers by _suspended .for a poriod of ten (10) dci.ys, 
corllinencing at 9 AoM., March 14,. :;l.91:9; emd terminating at 9 A.M., 
March _24, 1948. ~-

. ·EB\JYIN B. HOCK 
DIRECTOR.o 

s~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINff5 .... PEm.vil'YrING LEWDNESS .AND INIMORAL . 
ACTIVITIES ON LICENS1~D P:a#1M1SES. - BENTING ROOMS FOR INilViOHAL 
PUEPOSES - CONDUCTINtl ta:·G~'S1N-$;·»1;n P.EU\~MI8ES IN SUCH A MANNER AS 
TO BECOME A NUISP..NCE -~ .Ji .. lt"~1~~:~E. ~~u~n~1£.J\fDED FOR BALANCE OF. TEEM. 

In· the lVIa tter ··of Di.sci. ... : ·:,.::ff$JW.fj 
Proceedings against ···· .· 

ALBEHT DENTI 
T/a COSJ.vlOPOLITAN HOU:@.'$ 
Route 29 & North Bridge Street 
Br·idgewa ter ·Township 
PoO. R.D. Somerville, N. J~ 

y 
) 

·) 

) 

} 
Holder of Plenary Retail Cor~stuJ1ption. 
License·C-19, issued by- the t0Wl1sbip) 
Comrni ttee of the TovmsititJ- · of 
Bridgewater. . .,, · ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - ~ ~ 

Albert Denti, Defendant-l::Lcen.see, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Edwo.rd F. Ambrose, Esq .• , Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: · 

Defendant has pleeded non ~]dJt to the following charges: 

"l. On o:v about Wednesday night arid ear,ly Thursday 
morning, September 29 and 30, 1948, ~nd on divers 
dates prior. there1.:.:o, you al.lowed, perm:Ltted and 
suffered levvc;lness 2nd- im~1oral a.cti vi ties in and 
upon your licensed premises, in th~t you rented 
rooms for immorG.l purposes 2.nd 8.s places ·of 
assignation; in violation Of Rule 5 of .State 
Regulations rto~ 20~ 

"2. On or about the dates- aforesa·ict, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered your licensed place of 
business t.o be conducted in such manner a-s to 
become· a nuis::aice; in that you conducted your 
licensed place of business in a rnatmer offensive 
to common ~ecehc~ and public morals; in violation 
0.j: Rule 5 of State Regulations Nb. 20 I'"· 

The ·a.efendan't co:t1ducts a hotel, there being a. bc:J.rroom and 
_severa.l sitting-rooms on the first· floor and eight· rooms on thB 
second floor. Three of ti'iese room$ on the' second floor a.re oc­
cupied by. defend2nt' s· family and. he rt:;_nts out the other five. 
The entire building is licen.sed.. S:Lnce at least. l'd46 the defend-· 
ant i1as n:ept. a register of· guests ·v{no tiav0 rented. these rooms, 

.but. he a.dmi.ts the he did not require friends or persons whom he 
.t.i::new to register •.. 

On September 23, 1948, two ABC agents visited the defend­
ant's barroom. Becciuse of suspicion that the rooms upstairs were 
being used for immoral purposes, the fi.gcnts ass:.eci the defendant 
1Nhethe.r they could rent· t··rm rooms from him for na. couple of hoursn 
on the evening of September 23, _ 1948, SQ "that they· could bring two 
women there for irrnrrbrei.l purposes. The licensee re~:·dily agreed to 
rent two room? to them for this purpose for the evening in 

lj 

~I 
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question at tal of $3.00 )er room~ 

Accordingly ori :Septer11her · 2·~-~i, l-~4:8, · the agents· returned to the 
licensed prem.ise ::; at. e.bout .11: 30 p.rn. ~ind told the licensee thst 
they expec.ted th girls t.o a:i;irive _in 2.bout an hour. 1'he licensee 
accepted $,:.6 .. 00 i 1 payme.nt for the rooms a.nd·,· at his· request; -ea:ch 
agent signed the register B.5 n:.wrr.~ .. and i\ilrs.· ~ ... .'" After ·waiting 
until 0.l:>out 1 9-. 11., the -:a5e:nts id.e'.btJ..fied themselves and, with the 
cc:nsent of the i · censee, they inspr~qted the five rooms on the.· upper 
floor. Al thoug 1 these 1 r-o-mn.-s""··w-ere: t~hen unoccupied., there was evi-
dence that some of · thern .hq.d j'ti,~d;; heen used. 

I 

It is. cle<?,r _that the. ~i.ef~·~iQ.Gt;Itt .~.tnew of the. ostensibly ·unlawful 
purpose for vv-hj_ch tbe roo1~t$'. vv.:e;f'~. h.iT~~;d .by the agents and~- in rent­
ing the rooms w ·th such ¥.8}6Wledg-e·, th-e 1.icensee wa.s, ipso. f2:.cto, 
guilty of permi ·ting imtn.o;r&tl ;6w:Bivi tie$ on his llc.ensed pl'.'emises 
wi tlun the mean; ng of the Stat;~~: TVe.g::tllat~ions i11 question. The .fact 
tha.t the agents were not s~ccomp2nied by B.ny women at the time, and 
that the 211eged women never appee.red, is imri1a.terial on the que.stion 
of the licensee 1 s guilt. The of fens~ vvas corn9lete ·when the license.~ 
rented the roonF in .contmnplatton of the faet. that . .they 11vere· to be 
used for purposes~ E~qt~'..P~Sl.t. r.mc1_Qve~~-:G:~, Bulletin ?5?, 
Item le · · · ·· · 

_ Liquor , nses are not t~ hecoi1H~i! -servants for vice or irriri.iora.l 
activities. its very n&ture this case calls for stern penalty, 
2.nd outright re oca ti on of the license might perhaps vvell be in 
order. Cf. Re i_ing, Bullet.i~1 7~~5,. Ite'i11 '.;J; Be Gr~.e_ot _.e.np_ Ove~.::ca., 
supra; Re .Kaim9.- , Bulletin '7~31, It~~·rn tl; _He1J:.ax Bulletin 7~31, Tt~m 
5; ReiLerce, L J.11etin 797, Ite!·1i l; fiLJ.:3ell E-lot_g1..L...ID.:e o, Bulletin 
830, !tern 9. - · 

However, I a.m mj_ndful of the fa.ct that there- is nothing which 
ShOWS the t the 1t.efendcint IS est.ablishrnent is 2 place v.rhere men COUld 
pie;.;: up ·or ma:~~e arrangements for pr·ocurin1?.,: vmmen, or that it is a 
place to which vomen or prostitutes repaired after having pic~ed ub 
men elsewhere. The gist of th~ 6ase is that the defendant readily 
rented rooms·to the agents notwithstanding the guilty belief that 
they w.--ere expee.~· irig. two f.~m'..:i-.1~: ··cmrrp&.n._~ons, .. not. · th_~ir. w~ ve~, to sl1ow 
up B.nd occupy t "J.e rooms wi tn them~ ·T.t1ere is· ·perrni-ssible inference. 
-in the cc.~se tha - the defenaant may jJ.cve similarly rented rootas on· 
other occasions .. 

The defendant has held a. lic.emsc: for these premises since 1839, 
and this is his f'i:r·st au.judicated record.. When the ag~nts identi"'­
fied themselves in the present case, he volunterily admitted.having 
rented the roorns to the t:.gents in the m2nner described and, by h.is 
pl\~a. of non yult, J.·.~e hes frarr·:ly ad:mitted that he has no defense to 
the present chargeso. 

pnder all the.circumstances I shall suspend the defendant's 
current licen:Se for the.full balance of the term (i.,.e .. , thr9ugh 
June 30, 1 ~3·:18) • Should he i.:'.pply for' renewal for the t~:rm beginnii1g 
July l, 194.9, it is for the locE:tl issuing aujchority to determine, 
in its sound discretion, whether such r.C:mswc;l ·should· be, grante¢1 .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day o~ March, 1948, 

OHDERED that plenary reteil consm1ption ·license C-19, issued 
by the Township Comrni ttc-e of the 'Township of BridgE:we. ter to Albert 
Dent.i, t/a Cosmopolitan ·House, Route 2~) & North B1~id.ge Street, · 
Bridgewater Township, be and the ssme is hereby suspend8d for the 
balance of its term, effective at 2 a~mo Marc~ 8~- 1S43. 

· ERT'IN B.. HOCX 
Director~ 
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AH£\EST;3; 
Total number of per.so~s ar.r.~s ted _:_ ~- - - -- - - 15 ,. . 

·'.) Lic~_nrness and smploye0s · 
Bootl~ggers - - - - - --10 

SEIZUHES~ 

St:1.lls - 50 gt:.llons or 1h1d:3r - -· - - -

Mash - gsllo~s - - - - - - - - -
Distilled alcoholiti b~verag~s - g3llons 
VJi:1e - g2llo:J.s_ - - - - - - ·-- - -· - -- · :- -­
Brt;;:v,ed m::.:;,~ t · ~~.1~_;ohol i. c bevet·c.f.:'/~~ - gaJ).ons · --

R~:;T;aL .i.1lC.8dS~EiS~ . 
Pr~mis~s inspect~d 
Pr··:mi S;3S wh0re alaob.ol:l c beve-:c:;.g·:~!J ·wer·:~ r;au~{~:.cl 

J3ottl::s gD.1;~:;,<~:d - -· -· - -
P r13mj_ ses ·whGre- violD tions wer··~ · f'ou~1c~.· 
Violations found - - - - - -

T~/pe of violr::tioilS found: 
u~.1qualified. 8rff[Jlo:yees ·-29 

Reg~ %32 sign not posted 
P-robflb1s froL"1t.s- - - .-- "-. 

J 
r -. -~..:. 

Other mercv1tile busi~ess­
Gr1nbli~·1g d 3Vi ·-:-;es 

L~ 
3 

. Dhrpo;:>;::J~ permit. neces;;c:-c·y- 2 
Othe-:." v:Lolr;tfous - - -- · - -1}~ 

ST;~-:r~ LIC.tGASB:~~S ~ 

Premises i~sp~ct0d -
L ' • l" I• ice..:1se o.pp J.ca t·J.ons :investig3.tec1~ 

COillif>LHNTS ~ 
C , ·r l" i .. 1- ;, SS. rr·-1~d .r:> .'!" . .; ·,·· .,ro.-.t-i r··· +·' .,, 01Il1J c:. •• L1uS_c. ls.1. ·:-, -1..0~ .L.:.lv _ _-.,.::; ..... (>·-1.110 .... -

Investigatio~S co~pleted 
Inv2:stigr:::tions _pending - ·- -

LABORATOH.r ~-
Ane.lyses mad~;- - -- - -· - - ·-
'11sh ... , i ... ,, 11 0 11 casr·'.'.\·C' (.-· 1 ··01·,01 v.ir.".~.·-~1·· <'., •• ,.~ ;·rHf-J.'f.·i··il· co.Jot"') 1 i..:..-~~;- ~· 1 4.. :;."-; '-'·.l..V l... ' v".. _ c..J...L·.:. c:;.. .. u__ ...:; c. - 1 • 

L. · 1 ·_c; ., 1 .1. i.,... ,. t a~· ·1· ·1 .-_, '""'"" l"' :.1,.,:: ' t·'·lrS ic:t: or .L OU.!.1C uO D•:; i.10 c-, '..41t. lL.•.:.. c:t.1.J .: .. 0;:- •; ... (.i. - oo · L. •:.~ 

.bottl·.:s 

·1DEWHF'lCNi'l01~ BORSAU: 
C -·.,.~-~ J· ... ,,..l I_....,., 'llf ....... ~ '·,r.~· ..: : '•"lJ __ ~ f'-j ~r.J- •..,.le"\ nr- ~~ " ,_.l..Zl .i.e.:... J.I beLP:r:'lut .. · ..1.o.erJ.v.1..--........ 1 .. lc.h.,:1 ,110.C<: .. - - -- - - ·-

Perscns fj_nger·pr:inted ·for non-cr.ilii=ir:1t.l .pu:.·~.)O$BS- - -

Identifica.tion co~1tacts .. :·nk;.d~.3 v::l. tl1 otl.1_:.~r f.mfo 1:-eemeu-i:. aw~ncies 
N[ -1- ... ,· 1.,.: ·l'"' ·, 1 ., • • -~>.· n..i..·' :··· • •.• •J J .. (it,-~-o T) l" •!'lpl ::i-i·' •. ,. 
J. o \,o L V'3~~J. c <.;; J_ae,, tl.L lC-;,.. vl0 •. 1S Vlo. ... • Q 0 :c:.. \J..,, ·Io 1 ee l. =--'-E.. .;y pe-

DlSCIPLll:JAH.Y PHOCB1~DH1GS: 
Cases tra:rnmitted to mu~.1ici·naliti':!S-. ~ 

Vi.ala tio::1s invol vsd~ 
Sal'~- d.ur:i.ng ~tn;.ohibi t:;;d ho1n·~~ - ·- -
Sal9 to minors - - - - - - - - - -
Permitting bookmaking o, premis~s-
P ~rmi t ting s1;ot rnl·.c!1Lu~s · on p.!'."~~rrd 3913 

1 
1 

2 
500.25 

. 2. 50 
150. ()jf-
18. 76 

761 
·su:: 

-lLi., 8117 
3.3 
57 

302 
')'/!:) 
I·- r ./ 

126 
7 

15 

10 
151.:. 
13~2 

i;2 

6 

Cases ins ti tn t-'.::ld .s.t. D:i. vi sio;:1 
Viol~tions involved: 

~- -- - - -

beljver:J withmJt t:Jccompu..:i:~':u.1~~ invo:ir~e­
\ Sc.1'3 to·rr'ii:·wrs - - - -· -- - -

Possessing illicit liquor 
Sale a.in·j_·L1g prohi t·d. t0d hou-r8 

3 

.... 
(::;. 

- l 
C::.;.ses broup,ht by municipr.:.l.i t.i:.:;;J 0~1 m:.11 i'.:d.ti:~.t:ive .. : .. :1r~~ r8portBd to D:}.vis:i.on 1 
Violation~ involved~ 

Sala to minoTs - - - - - - - - -- - -· ·- - J • 
. ·ConvicUoo of cr.ime involvi';:-1;:; morc::.l turpitude - l 

HEARii~GS HSLD iiT DIVISION~ 
Total numb~r of hearihgs held­

Appeals- - ~ - - - - - -
Diseiplinary proc"?.edingG 
Eligibility- - - --- - -

PERMl'rS 1880@: 
Total number of pern1its issnecl 

~rnploynen t - - - - - ~- - - -
Solicitorc'- - - - - - - - -
Disposc.l of Dlr:!oholic Dev 1::H't:1 ges-

~ _, 

-13' 
I 

- 0 

105 
io;_J 

Ssizt1·::-<3S -· - -· 
. Tax r-=:~voe(;.t:i.on 

Applice.ticm for lic.bse 

Soei.:: .. l affai t'S 

Sp·~;;cj c::J. 1iYtne .:.. -
Mis eslla:1-::~ou s-

381 
8 

65 

28 

.• 

.' 
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10.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEJ~DINGS --- CALES !J:O MINOHS - AGGRAV.A'J:E:p 
CIRCUMSTANCES - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 
DAYS, LESS ,5 FOH PLEA. 

In the Matter of· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

ROBERT ARnrnR HIGGINS, JR .. 
T/a BOB HIGGINS BAR 
100 - 2nd Street, 
La..~rnwood, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail ConsutnptJ0~1 ) 
License C-8, issued by the 1~mwnE~hip 
Committee of the TmvnshiJ) of L rt;kwwoc>ct.) 
- - - ~ - - - -·- - - - - - - - ~ - ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND OEDER 
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Hobert Arthur Biggins, Jr .. , DeferJ:da;:r1t-li .. consee, ·Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , A:ppea.:cin.g for Di vision of Alcoholic 

·Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

Defendant has pleaded i:w:n :yul_t to"· charges alleging thc:.t he 
(1) sold alcoholic beverages to minors, in .violc:.tion of R. S. 33: 1-77; 
and (2) sold, served 2nd delivered and allowed, permitted ~nd suf­
fered the service and deli.very of e.lcoholic beverages to S.?i.id 
minors, and allowed, permitted and suffered the consumpti6n.thereof 
by said minors upon his licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulations Noo 20. 

On December 4, HAS, tvm members of' the enlisted personnel of 
the United States Navy, stationed at the Ufflted States ifaval Air 
Station, Lakehurst,· No J., entered the licensed premises of defend-. 
ant at about 1:00 p~mo A third sailor entered said tavern at about 
4:00 p.m. The three s&ilors ·were eight2en years of age and were 
served. alcoholic bever:).g•es, i o e o .9 beer and highballs, by the two 
bartenders employed by defendant until they left the licensed 
premises at about 7:00 p.m •. 

The minors were sold and per:mi tted to consume quite a. large . 
amount of alcoholic beverageso One had some fifteen beers; ·one 
about twelve beers and four vvhis1rny highbD.lls; and the third about 
six beerso Shortly after leaving tho tavern, in the immediate 
vicinity th~reof, they beca.me involved in a fight and were a~rr•2st2d 
by local police .. 

·Defendant has· a prior record. In 1945 hi.s license was 
suspended for twenty d2ys after. a conviction by the loc2l issuing 
authority of a charge of sDle to iritoxicated persons and permitting 
a~brawl. In view of the past record, and the amount of alcoholic 
b·2verages sold to the minors) I sh0.ll suspend his license for 
twenty-five dayso Remitting five days of S8id suspension because 
of the plea will leave a net suspension of t1kenty days., 

. Accordingly 11 it. ~s, on this 4th. day of .i.Vi2rch, 1949, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8, issu~d 
by the Township Cornmi ttee of the Township of Le.kevmod to ·Robert 
Arthur HigginsJ Jr., t/a Bob Higgins Bar, for premises 100 - 2nd 
Street, La~ewood, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period 

·of twenty (20) d~ays, commencing at 2:00 a.m~, March 11, 194'dJ and 
terminating .. at 2: 00 a .. m .. ' lviarch za, 1Si49 0 

EHVU.N B ~ HOCK 
Director~ 



LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Canadian Cartage & Warehousing, Incy 
801 Greenwich St .. , 

.• New York, New York 
Application for Transport~tt-ion Lic-ense filed March l_, 1943 .. 

Victor Lynn Lines, Ince 
St~ Paul 2nd James Aves., 
Jersey City, N. J. 

Application for Transportation License;filcd March 2,· 1849~ 

ParKway Beverages, Inco 
83-89 Albert Sto, 
Woodbridge, NG J~ 

Application fil8d Marcb 2, 1~4~ f6r-transfer of State Beverage 
Distributor ts Licen3c S.'BD·~g·[j. ftu:;n Frr::.n~~: G .. buc:.~:o and. Thomas W. r

1 

HEmdlons · 

Italian-American Winery Coo; Inc .. 
33 Aspen St,,, 
Passaic, No J .. 

Application filed ~arch 4, 1$48 for transfer of Plenary Winery 
License V-3S (with I'(:;ta.il privilC$~S) from cc:~r111'elo C2.imizzaro .. 

-·- (~ 

Directoro 

•'} 


